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Compensation claims and payments made, for occupational injuries and illnesses, 1975 and 
1976 

Year and province 

1975 

Newfoundiand 

British Columbia 

Total, 1975 

1976P 

Newfoundiand 
Prince Edward Island 

New Brunswick 

Alberta 
British Columbia 

Total, 1976P 

Compensation 

Médical 
aid only' 

5,700 
1,374 

18,746 
18,381 

136,505 
223,954 

17,693 
15,432 
48,794 
57,326 

543,905 

7,298 
1,352 

17,410 
16,685 

126,074 
243,460 

16,760 
19,103 
58,695 
63,644 

570,481 

claims 
Non-fatal 
disabling 
injury and 
illness 

6,260 
1,453 

11,850 
8,576 

147,109 
143,762 

18,440 
14,145 
34,576 
54,284 

440,455 

6,578 
1,386 

11,524 
9,515 

156,344 
154,317 

18,871 
15,519 
41,363 
56,110 

471,527 

Fatal 
mjury 
and 
illness 

30 
3 

24 
48 

241 
221 
41 
45 

124 
180 

957 

42 
2 

35 
34 

266 
203 

35 
40 

125 
150 

932 

Total 
disabling 
injury and 
illness 

6,290 
1,456 

11,874 
8,624 

147,350 
143,983 

18,481 
14,190 
34,700 
54,464 

441,412 

6,620 
1,388 

11,559 
9,549 

156,610 
154,520 

18,906 
15,559 
41,488 
56,260 

472,459 

Total 
injuries 
and 
illnesses 

11,990 
2,830 

30,620 
27,005 

283,855 
367,937 

36,174 
29,622 
83,494 

111,790 
985,317 

13,918 
2,740 

28,969 
26,234 

282,684 
397,980 

35,666 
34,662 

100,183 
119,904 

1,042,940 

Worker 
compensation 

$'000 

i,ni 
1,079 

18,111 
10,541 

184,359 
274,477 

15,907 
18,642 
44,760 
93,444 

668,447 

7,513 
1,582 

21,153 
13,486 

218,101 
336,506 

18,642 
21,050 
56,237 

100,729 

794,999 

'Injuries requiring médical treatment but not causing disability for a sufficient period to qualify for compensation; the period varies among 
provinces. 

^Includes, except where noted otherwise, payments lo compensate loss of earnings, médical aid payments, cost of réhabilitation and 
hospitalization (not including capital expenditures) and pensions paid (not pensions awarded) for temporary and permanent disabilities. 

8.26 Union membership in Canada, 1968-77 

Year Members 
'000 

Union membership 
as percentage of 
civilian labour 
force 

Union membership 
as percentage of 
non-agricultural 
paid workers 

1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

2,010 
2,075 
2,173 
2,231 
2,388 
2,591 
2,732 
2,884 
3,042 
3,149 

26.6 
26,3 
27,2 
26,8 
27,8 
29,2 
29.4 
29,8 
30,6 
31,0 

33.1 
32.5 
33.6 
33.6 
34.6 
36.1 
35.8 
36.9 
37.3 
38.2 

8.27 Union membership, by type of union and affiliation, as at January 1976 and 1977 

Year, type and affiliation Unions 
No 

Membership 
No. 

1976 

International unions 
AFL-CIO/CLC 
CLC only 
AFL-CIO only 
Unaffiliated unions 

National unions 
CLC 
CNTU 
CSD 
CCU 
Unaffiliated unions 

Directly chartered local unions 
CLC 
CNTU 
CSD 

Independent local organizations 
Total 

90 
72 

5 
6 
7 

106 
33 

9 
3 
9 

52 
244 

97 
4 

143 
139 

579 

1,508,078 
1,266,179 

152,824 
3,852 

85,223 

1,424,965 
734,196 
165,685 
26,101 
21,248 

477,735 

29,460 
14,728 

662 
14,070 
79,769 

3,042,272 

49.6 
41.7 

5.0 
0.1 
2.8 

46.8 
24.1 

5.4 
0.9 
0.7 

15.7 

1.0 
0.5 

0.5 
2.6 

100.0 


