8.25 Compensation claims and payments made, for occupational injuries and illnesses, 1975 and

Year and province	Compensation claims					Worker
	Medical aid only	Non-fatal disabling injury and illness	Fatal injury and illness	Total disabling injury and illness	Total injuries and illnesses	compensation payments <sup>2</sup> \$'000
1975		1.0			10 Page 100 10	W 3 8 46
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	5,700 1,374 18,746 18,381 136,505 223,954 17,693 15,432 48,794 57,326	6,260 1,453 11,850 8,576 147,109 143,762 18,440 14,145 34,576 54,284	30 3 24 48 241 221 41 45 124 180	6,290 1,456 11,874 8,624 147,350 143,983 18,481 14,190 34,700 54,464	11,990 2,830 30,620 27,005 283,855 367,937 36,174 29,622 83,494 111,790	7,127 1,079 18,111 10,541 184,359 274,477 15,907 18,642 44,760 93,444
Total, 1975	543,905	440,455	957	441,412	985,317	668,447
1976P Newfoundland Prince Edward Island. Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	7,298 1,352 17,410 16,685 126,074 243,460 16,760 19,103 58,695 63,644	6,578 1,386 11,524 9,515 156,344 154,317 18,871 15,519 41,363 56,110	42 2 35 34 266 203 35 40 125	6,620 1,388 11,559 9,549 156,610 154,520 18,906 15,559 41,488 56,260	13,918 2,740 28,969 26,234 282,684 397,980 35,666 34,662 100,183 119,904	7,513 1,582 21,153 13,486 218,101 336,506 18,642 21,050 56,237 100,729
Total, 1976P	570,481	471,527	932	472,459	1.042,940	794,999

Unjuries requiring medical treatment but not causing disability for a sufficient period to qualify for compensation; the period varies among

## 8.26 Union membership in Canada, 1968-77

Year	Members '000	Union membership as percentage of civilian labour force	Union membership as percentage of non-agricultural paid workers	
1968	2,010	26.6	33.1	
1969	2,075	26.3	32.5	
1969 1970	2 173	27.2	33.6	
1971	2.231	26.8	33.6	
1977	2 388	27.8	33.6 33.6 34.6	
1973	2.591	29.2	36.1	
1074	2 732	29.4	35.8	
1075	2 884	29.8	36.9	
1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976	3.047	30.6	36.1 35.8 36.9 37.3	
1977	2,231 2,388 2,591 2,732 2,884 3,042 3,149	31.0	38.2	

## Union membership, by type of union and affiliation, as at January 1976 and 1977

Year, type and affiliation	Unions	Membership	
	No.	No.	96
1976			- CA
International unions AFL-CIO/CLC CLC only AFL-CIO only Unaffiliated unions	90 72 5 6 7	1,508,078 1,266,179 152,824 3,852 85,223	49.6 41.7 5.0 0.1 2.8
National unions CLC CNTU CSD CCU Unaffiliated unions	106 33 9 3 9 52	1,424,965 734,196 165,685 26,101 21,248 477,735	46.8 24.1 5.4 0.9 0.7 15.7
Directly chartered local unions CLC CNTU CSD Independent local organizations	244 97 4 143 139	29,460 14,728 662 14,070 79,769	1.0 0.5 0.5 2.6
Total	579	3,042,272	100.0

provinces.

Includes, except where noted otherwise, payments to compensate loss of earnings, medical aid payments, cost of rehabilitation and hospitalization (not including capital expenditures) and pensions paid (not pensions awarded) for temporary and permanent disabilities.